
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
*PLEASE NOTE STARTING TIME 

 

Cabinet Procurement Committee 
(Special Meeting) 

 
THURSDAY, 18TH DECEMBER, 2008 at *13:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Adje (Chair), Bevan, (2 vacancies) 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE    
 
 Head of Local Democracy and Member Services to report that the Cabinet at a 

meeting on 16 December will be considering the appointment of Members to serve on 
the Committee for the remainder of the 2008/09 municipal year. 
 
An oral update will be given at the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 



 

2 

4. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
5. PREPARATION FOR PERSONALISATION: EXTENSION OF CONTRACT WITH 

ASPRAY HOUSE  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services): To seek approval 

to the extension of residential nursing and dementia care contract with Aspray House 
in order to allow sufficient time for the Council to prepare for the personalisation 
agenda. 
 

6. BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE (BSF): AWARD OF THE 
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR GLADESMORE SCHOOL  (PAGES 7 - 18)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To seek 

approval to the award of the construction contract to a BSF Constructor Partner from 
the BSF Framework. 
 

7. BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE (BSF):   AWARD OF THE 
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR JOHN LOUGHBOROUGH SCHOOL  (PAGES 
19 - 30)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To seek 

approval to the award of the construction contract to a BSF Constructor Partner from 
the BSF Framework. 
 

8. BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE (BSF):   AWARD OF THE 
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR  WOODSIDE INCLUSIVE LEARNING CAMPUS  
(PAGES 31 - 42)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To seek 

approval to the award of the construction contract to a BSF Constructor Partner from 
the BSF Framework. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 

public as they contain exempt information relating to the business or financial affairs 
of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information). 
 
Note from the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services 
 
The following items allow for consideration of exempt information (if required) in 
relation to items 5 - 8 which appear earlier on this agenda. 
 

10. PREPARATION FOR PERSONALISATION - EXTENSION OF CONTRACT WITH 
ASPRAY HOUSE  (PAGES 43 - 44)  

 



 

3 

 (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services): To seek approval 
to the extension of residential nursing and dementia care contract with Aspray House 
in order to allow sufficient time for the Council to prepare for the personalisation 
agenda. 
 

11. BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE - AWARD FOR THE CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRACT FOR GLADESMORE SCHOOL  (PAGES 45 - 50)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To seek 

approval to the award of the construction contract to a BSF Constructor Partner from 
the BSF Framework. 
 

12. BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE - AWARD OF THE CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRACT FOR JOHN LOUGHBOROUGH SCHOOL  (PAGES 51 - 54)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To seek 

approval to the award of the construction contract to a BSF Constructor Partner from 
the BSF Framework. 
 

13. BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE - WOODSIDE INCLUSIVE LEARNING 
CAMPUS  (PAGES 55 - 58)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To seek 

approval to the award of the construction contract to a BSF Constructor Partner from 
the BSF Framework. 
 

 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy 
and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Richard Burbidge 
Cabinet Committees Manager  
Tel: 020 8489 2923 
Fax: 020 8489 2660 
Email:richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 

10 December 2008 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

Agenda item:  
 

 

   PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE On 18TH DECEMBER 2008 
 

 

Report Title: Adult, Culture  Community Services – Request for Waiver and award  
  of contract in respect of Aspray House 

 

Report of   The Director of Adult, Culture & Community Services 
 

 
Signed :  
 

Contact Officer :  Margaret Allen, Assistant Director, Commissioning & Strategy, ACCS 
   tel:020 8489 3719 

   Email: margaret.allen@haringey.gov.uk 

 
 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 

Report for: [Key / Non-Key Decision] 
 

Key  

1.  Purpose of the report  

 
1.1 To seek approval of Members to waive the requirement for a full tendering 
 process for the provision of Older Peoples Residential Services in order to 
 purchase six nursing dementia beds and 8 residential dementia beds with Provider 
 A 
 
1.2  To seek approval of Members to waive the Council’s requirement for tendering 

 contracts under CSO 6.05 on the basis of the ground in CSO 7.3(d) that it is in the 
 Council’s overall interest. 

 
1.3  That should the Members agree the waiver, the contract be awarded to Provider A 

 for a period of three (3) years, with the option to extend for two (2) further periods 
 of one (1) year, in order to secure the provision on a long term basis and create 
 some stability in the market. 

 

[No.] 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies  2 

2.  Introduction by Cabinet Member  

 
2.1  The current contract with Provider A is due to end on 31st December 2008.  

 The home provides a high standard of care and provides services for people who 
 require dementia nursing and dementia residential care. 

 
2.2  Haringey’s in-house provision does not have the capacity to provide the specialist 

 services required. 
 

3  State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies: 

 
3.1   The home delivers a high standard of care which is customer focused and is cost 

 effective. 
 
3.2  The service is reviewed on a quarterly basis and it is evidenced that the needs of 

 the residents are meet and are customer focused. 
 
3.3  The home has achieved ISO 9001:2000 for providing committed care and 

 nursing support to older people in 2007. 
 
3.4  The home achieved Investors in People in 2007. 
 
3.5  The cost of the current block contract is comparable with the cost that the ‘host’ 

 borough (Waltham Forest) is paying for beds within the home. 
 
3.6 To move from ‘block’ to ‘spot’ would increase the annual cost by approx 
 £65,000.00 
 

4  Recommendations 

 
4.1  That Members waive the Council’s requirement for tendering contracts under CSO 

 6.05 on the basis of the ground in CSO 7.3(d) that it is in the Council’s overall 
 interest. 

 
4.2 That should the Members agree the waiver, the contract be awarded to Provider A 
 for a period of three (3) years, with the option to extend for (2) two further periods 
 of (1) one year, in order to secure the provision on a long term basis and create 
 some stability in the market. 
 

 
5  Reason for recommendation(s)  
 
5.1  The reason for the Council contracting with Provider A in 2005 was to 

Page 2



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies  3 

 accommodate residents who had to be moved from in-house provision that was 
 closing. 

 
5.2  A contract for a 3 year period was awarded to Provider A by the Director of 

 Social Services in consultation with Executive Member for Social Services and 
 Health in November 2004 under delegated authority.  A twelve month extension of 
 that contract until 31st December 2008 was approved by the  Director of Adult, 
 Culture and Community Services on 16th October 2007. 

 
5.3 The home has consistently provided a high quality of care to residents placed in 
 the home. 
 
5.4 The home provides a specialist service to residents requiring dementia nursing 
 and dementia residential care. 
 
5.5 C.S.C.I reports have consistently given the home a good rating and this has been 
 confirmed at the quarterly meetings undertaken by the Contracts Section. 
 
5.6 There is not sufficient provision available within Haringey to meet the needs of the 
 residents placed with Provider A. 
 
5.7 The cost of the service has been compared with other provision available locally 
 and is approximately £20 -£25 per bed per week lower, approximately £18,000 per 
 annum lower. 
 

 
6  Other options considered  
 
6.1 To contract with other providers within and outside of Haringey.  Following a 
 market mapping exercise it was found that the standard of care was not as good 
 and the cost of provision was higher. 
 
6.2 To use in house provision.  In-house provision does not have the capacity to 
 accommodate residents who require this specialist service. 
 

 
7  Summary  
 
7.1 Provider A was identified as having beds available following the closure of in-
 house provision in 2005. 
 
7.2 The remaining in-house provision at the time did not have the capacity to 
 accommodate the number of residents requiring specialist services. 
 
7.3 The current contract with Provider A expires at the end of December 2008. It 
 is not considered to be in the best interests of the residents placed in the home to 
 move them to alternative accommodation.  

Page 3



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies  4 

 
7.4 During the life time of the current contract Provider A has provided a 
 consistently high standard of care to the residents placed there by Haringey.  
 
7.5 The provision is cost effective in comparison to other homes providing similar care. 
 
7.6 Under CSO 7.3(d) it is in the Council’s overall interest to avoid disruption to the 
 residents if there were to be a change in Service Provider. 
 

8  Chief Financial Officer Comments 

 
8.1   Contract Standing Order 13.02 allows an Executive Member to re-let a contract  

  providing that to do so is consistent with the provisions of Financial Regulations. 
 
8.2  This report requests agreement to extend an existing block contract with Provider 

A for 14 specialist dementia care placements (6 residential and 8 nursing). There 
is currently a shortage of this type of specialist provision within the Borough. 
Haringey’s in house services do not provide this type of care/ accommodation. 

 
8.3  The current cost of the provision is shown in Appendix A. There will be no 
 variation to the cost as a result of extending this contract. However, this 
 contract, as with most contracts for care placements, is subject to inflation at the 
 Council’s discretion. 
 
8.4  The annual contract value at 2008/09 prices is shown in Appendix A. This will 

continue to be funded from the Older People’s care purchasing budget. 
 
8.5  Consideration has been given to a spot purchase alternative. Details of these  
  costs are outlined in Appendix A.  
 
8.6  The contract with Provider A represents good value for money and, due to the 

specialist nature of provision, will not be affected by the Personalisation Agenda. 
 

9   Head of Legal Services Comments 

 
9.1  Older people’s residential services are categorised as residual services under  

 Part B of the Public Contracts Regulations 2006 and as such there is no legal 
 requirement to publish the tender in the OJEU, although the Council will need to 
 send to the OJEU notice that the contract has been awarded within 48 hours.   

 
9.2   This report is seeking a waiver of the requirements under CSO 6.05 to tender 

 contracts above 25k in value, on the basis of the ground set out in CS0 7.3(d), i.e. 
 on the basis that the waiver is in the Council’s overall interest. 

 

Page 4



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies  5 

9.3  The waiver is sought to facilitate the award of a new three (3) year contract to the 
 current service provider on the basis that it is in the Council’s overall interest to 
 avoid the disruption that would be involved in moving older people to alternative 
 accommodation. 

 
9.4  CSO 7.2(c) and CSO 7.3(d) empowers Procurement Committee to grant a waiver 

 of CSOs in respect of contracts valued  over £250k if satisfied, after considering a 
 report by the appropriate officer, that the waiver is justified on the basis that it is in 
 the Council’s overall interest. 

 
9.5   As the contract value exceeds £250,000 the proposed award must be approved by 

 Members according to CSO 11.03.  This provides that the Cabinet must award all 
 contracts over this value. 

 
9.6   It is noted that the contract has not been tendered since 2004. Subject to 

 confirmation from the Corporate Procurement Unit that the decision to award the 
 contract will achieve best value for the Council, the recommended award appears 
 to meet the Council’s duty to secure best value under section 3 of the Local 
 Government Act 1999.   

 
9.7   As the value of the contract will exceed £500,000 CSO 4.03 is applicable and  

 details of the contract have been included in the Forward Plan (V79 15 December 
 2008 to 14 April 2009). 

 
9.8 The Head of Legal Services confirms that provided the Procurement Committee is 
 satisfied that it is in the Council’s overall interests to grant the waiver in the 
 circumstances as outlined in this report and that the award of the contract 
 achieves best value, there are no legal reasons preventing Members from 
 approving the recommendation in Paragraph 3 of this report. 
 

2  Head of Procurement Comments  

 
2.1  Corporate Procurement Unit have been consulted in the preparation of this report 

 and support this waiver request 
 
2.2  This waiver should be followed by a negotiation before the award of the new block 

 contract. 
  

11 Equalities & Community Cohesion Comments   

11.1 All equalities requirements are included within the contract. 

 

Page 5



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies  6 

12 Consultation 

12.1 Consultation has been carried out between the Head of Commissioning for Adult 
 Services and the Contracts Section. 

 

13 Service Financial Comments 

 
13.1    The cost of this contract can be met through the Older Peoples budget 
 

14 Use of appendices /Tables and photographs 

 
 Appendix A – exempt information 
 
 

15 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
15.1 This report contains exempt and non-exempt information.  Exempt information is 
 contained in Appendix A of this report and NOT FOR PUBLICATION.  The exempt 
 information is under the following category (identified in the amended Schedule 
 12A of the Local Government Act 1972): 
 
 (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
 (including the authority holding that information) 
 

 
 

Page 6



Agenda Item 6Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Agenda Item 7Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10Page 43

Document is exempt



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11Page 45

Document is exempt



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12Page 51

Document is exempt



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13Page 55

Document is exempt



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Preparation for Personalisation: Extension of Contract with Aspray House
	6 Building Schools for the Future (BSF): Award of the Construction Contract for Gladesmore School
	7 Building Schools for the Future (BSF):   Award of the Construction Contract for John Loughborough School
	8 Building Schools for the Future (BSF):   Award of the Construction Contract for  Woodside Inclusive Learning Campus
	10 Preparation for Personalisation - Extension of Contract with Aspray House
	11 Building Schools for the Future - Award for the Construction Contract for Gladesmore School
	12 Building Schools for the Future - Award of the Construction Contract for John Loughborough School
	13 Building Schools for the Future - Woodside Inclusive Learning Campus



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2008 

 
Councillors *Adje (Chair), *Cooke, Kober and Reith. 

 
 
*Present  

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
PROC80.
 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE (Agenda Item 1) 
 
We noted that the Cabinet on 16 December 2008 had appointed 
Councillors Kober and Reith as members of the Committee. 
 

 
 

PROC81.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bevan 
(for whom Councilor Cooke substituted), Kober and Reith. 
 

 
 

PROC82.
 

DECLARATION OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 
 
Councillor Cooke in respect of Item 8 - Building Schools for the Future 
Award of the Construction Contract for  Woodside Inclusive Learning 
Campus. 
 

 
 
HLDMS 

 

PROC83.
 

PREPARATION FOR PERSONALISATION: EXTENSION OF 
CONTRACT WITH ASPRAY HOUSE (Report of the Director of Adult, 
Culture and Community Services - Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Appendices to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the Council began contracting with the existing provider in 
2005 to accommodate residents who had to be moved from in-house 
provision that was closing.  A contract for a 3 year period had been 
awarded by the Director of Social Services in consultation with Executive 
Member for Social Services and  Health in November 2004 under 
delegated authority and a twelve month extension of  that contract until 
31 December 2008 was approved by the Director of Adult, Culture and 
Community Services on 16 October 2007. 
 
We also noted that the home had consistently provided a high quality of 
care to residents placed there which involved a specialist service to 
residents requiring dementia nursing and dementia residential care. 
C.S.C.I. reports had consistently given the home a good rating and this 
has been confirmed at the quarterly meetings undertaken by the 
Contracts Section. 
 
It was confirmed that there was not sufficient provision available within 
Haringey to meet the needs of the residents placed with the existing 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2008 

 

provider and that the cost of the service compared favourably with other 
provision available locally. A waiver of Contract Standing Orders and 
award of contract to the existing provider would avoid disruption to a 
particularly vulnerable group of clients which would follow if the service 
was put out to tender and the existing provider bid unsuccessfully. 
 
We were of the view that the contract period of three years should be 
sufficient to secure the provision on a long term basis and that the 
proposed option for possible extensions could not be countenanced 
particularly as the contract had initially been awarded and then extended 
under delegated powers. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 7.3(d) 
approval be granted to a waiver of Contract Standing Order 
6.05 (Requirement to Tender) for the provision of older 
people’s residential services in order to secure nursing 
dementia beds on the grounds that it was in the Council’s 
overall interest. 

 
2. That approval be granted to the award of the contract for the 

provision of six nursing dementia beds and eight residential 
dementia beds to Twinglobe Care Homes Ltd. for a period of 
three years on the terms and conditions set out in the 
Appendix to the interleaved report, in order to secure the 
provision on a long term basis and create some stability in the 
market. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 

PROC84.
 

BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE (BSF): AWARD OF THE 
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR GLADESMORE SCHOOL 
 
The Appendices to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
Clarification having been sought of the arrangements undertaken by  
Construction Partners to set up apprenticeships we were informed that 
approaches differed between Partners  but that a number of apprentices 
had already commenced and more would be starting in the near future. 
These apprenticeships would be within various positions in trades, 
administration and management and would be monitored as a Key 
Performance Indicator.   

Reference was made to arrangements being undertaken by Homes for 
Haringey with their Construction Partners as part of the Decent Homes 
Programme and we were advised that they had in turn sought guidance 
from Kent County Council. We indicated that implementation of the 
Council’s policies in respect of employing local labour remained a live 
issue and we asked that Councillor Cooke be supplied with a copy of the 
report prepared for Councillor Amin and the report prepared by the 
Assistant Chief Executive (People and Organisational Development)  for 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2008 

 

David Lammy M.P.   

 
With regard to transfers from the project and programme contingency 
sums we were informed that at present these were approved by the 
Director of Corporate Resources in consultation with one of the 
Councillors serving on the BSF Board. We asked that officers check the 
position following recent changes to the Cabinet membership and some 
portfolio holders.   
 

We noted that due to the nature of the works within a live school site, 
Criminal Records Bureau (CRB) checks would be submitted and 
monitored by the Council for the Construction Partners “on site” staff.   
We also noted that supervisors from sub-contractors would also be 
subjected to checks in order to bring to the Council’s attention anyone 
unsuitable to work with children and other vulnerable members of 
society.  

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That approval be granted to the award of the design and build 
contract for Gladesmore Community School to Balfour Beatty 
Construction Ltd. on the terms and conditions set out in the 
Appendix to the interleaved report with an 83 week programme to 
1 September 2010. 

 
2. That approval be granted to spending on this contract up to the 

sum detailed in paragraph 16.1.2 with reference to the build up of 
this sum in 16.1.1 of the Appendix to the interleaved report. 

 

HPr 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 

 
 
 

PROC85.
 

BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE (BSF):   AWARD OF THE 
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR JOHN LOUGHBOROUGH 
SCHOOL (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s 
Service – Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Appendices to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that as a Voluntary Aided school, John Loughborough was 
subject to different treatment of VAT compared to non Voluntary Aided  
schools. However, Partnerships for Schools had confirmed in writing that 
this would not represent an issue as additional grant would be 
forthcoming to cover any unrecoverable VAT. However, until the VAT 
issue was resolved, any agreement by the Committee would have to be 
conditional on the resolution of this issue to protect the overall 
affordability of the project. 
 
An additional complication was that although the recommended 
contractor had passed the financial criteria set to enter a mini 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2008 

 

competition further checks would now need to be carried out.   
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That, subject to the resolution of the VAT issues outlined above 
and the outcome of further financial checks, approval be granted 
to the award the design and build contract for John Loughborough 
School to Apollo London Ltd. on the terms and conditions set out 
in the Appendix to the interleaved report with a 57 week 
programme to 26 February 2010. 

 
2. That approval be granted to spending on this contract up to the 

sum detailed in 16.1.2, with reference to the build up of this sum 
in 16.1.1 of the Appendix to the interleaved report  conditional on 
the funding position for VAT costs associated. 

 

 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

PROC86.
 

BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE (BSF):   AWARD OF THE 
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR  WOODSIDE INCLUSIVE 
LEARNING CAMPUS (Report of the Director of the Children and Young 
People’s Service – Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Appendices to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
Councillor Cooke declared a personal interest in this item by virtue of 
being Deputy Chair of the School’s Governing Body. 
 
We noted that the recommended contractor was the same one 
recommended for John Loughborough School (see Minute PROC.85 
above) and so the same condition concerning further financial checks 
would apply.   
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That, subject to the outcome of further financial checks, approval 
be granted to the award of the design and build contract for 
Woodside Inclusive Learning Campus to Apollo London Ltd. on 
the terms and conditions set out in the Appendix to the interleaved 
report with a 142 week programme to 24 August 2011. 

2. That approval be granted to spending on this contract up to the 
sum detailed in 16.1.2 with reference to the build up of this sum 
on 16.1.1 of the Appendix to the interleaved report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

 

CHARLES ADJE 
Chair 
 
 


